BEFORE THE ILLINOIS POLLUTION CONTROL BOARD ADMINISTRATIVE CITATION

ILLINOIS ENVIRONMENTAL)	
PROTECTION AGENCY,)	
Complainant,)	AC 12-61
)	4
V.)	-
)	
JOE W. MCDERMOTT, JOE W.)	•
MCDERMOTT d/b/a MCDERMOTT)	
SALES AND SERVICE, and JOSEPH R.)	
MCDERMOTT d/b/a MCDERMOTT)	
TOWING AND RECOVERY,)	
)	
Respondents		

ENTRY OF APPEARANCE

Claire A. Manning of BROWN, HAY & STEPHENS, LLP, hereby files her limited appearance in the above-referenced Administrative Citation proceeding on behalf of Respondents, Joe W. McDermott, Joe W. McDermott d/b/a McDermott Sales and Service, and Joseph R. McDermott d/b/a McDermott Towing and Recovery. Communication in this matter should be directed to Ms. Manning, unless otherwise advised. Contact information and ARDC registration numbers are listed below.

Respectfully submitted, BROWN, HAY & STEPHENS, LLP

By: /camanning
Claire A. Manning

BROWN, HAY & STEPHENS, LLP

Claire A. Manning Registration No. 3124724 205 S. Fifth Street, Suite 700 Springfield, IL 62705 (217) 544-8491, ext. 244 Fax: (217) 241-3111 cmanning@bhslaw.com

BEFORE THE ILLINOIS POLLUTION CONTROL BOARD ADMINISTRATIVE CITATION

ILLINOIS ENVIRONMENTAL)	
PROTECTION AGENCY,)	
Complainant,)	AC 12-61
v.)	
)	
JOE W. MCDERMOTT, JOE W.)	
MCDERMOTT d/b/a MCDERMOTT)	
SALES AND SERVICE, and JOSEPH R.)	
MCDERMOTT d/b/a MCDERMOTT)	
TOWING AND RECOVERY,)	
	Ś	
Respondents		

MOTION TO DISMISS ADMINISTRATIVE CITATION

NOW COMES Respondents, JOE W. MCDERMOTT, JOE W. MCDERMOTT d/b/a MCDERMOTT SALES AND SERVICE, and JOSEPH R. MCDERMOTT d/b/a MCDERMOTT TOWING AND RECOVERY, by their undersigned attorneys, and as and for its Petition for Review of Administrative Citation states as follows:

- 1. On or about June 25, 2012, the ILLINOIS ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION AGENCY (hereinafter the "Agency") filed an Administrative Citation against named Respondents JOE W. MCDERMOTT, JOE W. MCDERMOTT d/b/a MCDERMOTT SALES AND SERVICE, and JOSEPH R. MCDERMOTT d/b/a MCDERMOTT TOWING AND RECOVERY (hereinafter the "Respondents").
- 2. The Administrative Citation alleges that Respondents violated Sections 21(p)(1), 21(p)(5), 21(p)(6), and 55(k)(1) of the Illinois Environmental Protection Act (hereinafter the "Act"), 415 ILCS §§ 21(p)(1), 21 (p)(5), 21(p)(6), and 55(k)(1).
- 3. The Administrative Citation was served upon JOSEPH R. MCDERMOTT (hereinafter "Joey"). Joey was the only person who signed the "green cards" for the alleged

Electronic Filing - Received, Clerk's Office, 8/6/2012

violations and, thus, he was the only one of the Defendants served. Thus the Board has jurisdiction only over Joey.

- 4. Joey is the son of JOE W. MCDERMOTT.
- 5. Joey is neither the owner of the land nor is he a principal in, or have any ownership in, the businesses named as Defendants.
 - 6. Service was not properly effectuated on any appropriate Defendants.
- 7. Thus, the Board lacks jurisdiction to issue a default order in this matter. See *IEPA v. RCS, Inc. v. Michael Duvall*, AC 96-12 (Dec. 7, 1995).

WHEREFORE, Respondents JOE W. MCDERMOTT, JOE W. MCDERMOTT d/b/a MCDERMOTT TOWING AND RECOVERY respectfully request that the Illinois Pollution Control Board grant the Motion to Dismiss the Illinois Environmental Protection Agency's Administrative Citation.

Respectfully submitted,

JOE W. MCDERMOTT, JOE W. MCDERMOTT d/b/a MCDERMOTT SALES AND SERVICE, and JOSEPH R. MCDERMOTT d/b/a MCDERMOTT TOWING AND RECOVERY Respondents,

By their attorneys, BROWN, HAY & STEPHENS, LLP

By:	/camanning	
•	Claire A. Manning	

BROWN, HAY & STEPHENS, LLP

Claire A. Manning
Registration No. 3124724
205 S. Fifth Street, Suite 700
Springfield, IL 62705
(217) 544-8491, ext. 244
Fax: (217) 241-3111
cmanning@bhslaw.com

Electronic Filing - Received, Clerk's Office, 8/6/2012

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE

Under penalties as provided by law pursuant to Section 1-109 of the Code of Civil Procedure, the undersigned certifies that service of the foregoing **Motion to Dismiss** was made by mailing a true and correct copy thereof in a sealed envelope, postage fully prepaid and addressed to:

Michelle M. Ryan
Illinois Environmental Protection Agency
Assistant Counsel
1021 North Grand Avenue East
P.O. Box 19276
Springfield, IL 62794

by placing same in the United States Mail on this 6th day of August, 2012.

Jennife & Horners